

NO. 08-60394

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**JOSE VLADIMIR ORELLANA-MONSON and
ANDRES EDUARDO ORELLANA-MONSON,**

Petitioners,

v.

**ERIC H. HOLDER, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE UNITED STATES,**

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED NATIONS HIGH COMMISSIONER FOR
REFUGEES AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITIONERS AND REVERSAL OF THE BIA'S DECISION**

H. Elizabeth Dallam
Senior Protection Officer
UNITED NATIONS HIGH COMMISSIONER FOR REFUGEES
1775 K Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 243-7617
(202) 296-5660 (Facsimile)

AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Board’s “social visibility” requirement is inconsistent with the UNHCR <i>Social Group Guidelines</i> and the intent and purpose of the 1951 <i>Convention</i> and 1967 <i>Protocol</i>	7
A. Under the <i>Guidelines</i> , the “protected characteristics” and “social perception” approaches to defining social-group membership are alternate approaches rather than dual requirements.....	7
B. There is no requirement that a particular social group be visible to society at large.	10
C. The Board’s characterization of the <i>Social Group Guidelines</i> is inaccurate.....	12
II. The Board’s “particularity” requirement is inconsistent with the intent and purpose of the 1951 <i>Convention</i>	13
III. Youth in Central American who resist gang recruitment or oppose gang practices may constitute a particular social group under either the “protected characteristic” or the “social perception” approaches.....	17
A. The “protected characteristics” approach.....	17
B. The “social perception” approach.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Applicant A and Another v. Minister for Immigration and Ethnic Affairs</i> (1997) 190 C.L.R. 225	8, 14, 20
<i>Canada v. Ward</i> , [1993] 2 S.C.R. 689 (Can.).....	8
<i>Castellano-Chacon v. INS</i> , 341 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Fatin v. INS</i> , 12 F.3d 1233 (3rd Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Islam v. Secretary of State for the Home Department</i> <i>and Regina v. Immigration Appeal Tribunal and Another</i> , <i>Ex Parte Shah</i> , [1999] 2 A.C. 629.....	8
<i>In re A-M-E- & J-G-U-</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 69 (BIA 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Ucelo-Gomez v. Mukasey</i> , 509 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>In re C-A-</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 951 (BIA 2006).....	5, 12
<i>In re R-A</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 906 (BIA 1999).....	10
<i>In re S-P-</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 486 (BIA 1996).....	6
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	2
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	2, 6, 11
<i>Matter of Acosta</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 211 (BIA 1985).....	4, 8, 10, 11, 15, 17, 19, 24

<i>Matter of E-A-G-</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 591 (BIA 2008).....	3
<i>Matter of Fuentes</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 658 (BIA 1988).....	24
<i>Matter of Kasinga</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 357 (BIA 1996).....	15, 17, 24
<i>Matter of Kulle</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 318 (BIA 1985).....	15
<i>Matter of Mogharrabi</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 439 (BIA 1987).....	11
<i>Matter of S-E-G-</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 582 (BIA 2008).....	3, 4, 5, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 20, 21, 22
<i>Matter of Toboso-Alfonso</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 819 (BIA 1990).....	24
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. 64 (1804)	2
<i>Rodriguez-Roman v. INS</i> , 98 F.3d 416 (9th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Secretary of State for the Home Department v. K (FC) and Fornah (FC) v. Secretary of State for the Home Department</i> , [2006] 1 A.C. 12	8
<i>Zhang v. Ashcroft</i> , 388 F.3d 713 (9th Cir. 2004).....	6

Statutes and Other Authorities

Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42) (2006).....	2, 3
T. Alexander Aleinikoff, “ <i>Protected characteristics and social perceptions: an analysis of the meaning of ‘membership of a particular social group,’</i> ” reprinted in Erika Feller, Volker Türk & Frances Nicholson, eds, <i>Refugee</i>	

Protection in International Law: UNHCR’s Global Consultations in International Protection 275 (2003).....	8
<i>Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees</i> , July 28, 1951, 19 U.S.T. 6259.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 16, 21, 22, 24, 25
Department of Homeland Security’s Position on Respondent’s Eligibility for Relief (Feb. 19, 2004) <i>available at</i> http://cgrs.uchastings.edu/documents/legal/dhs_brief_ra.pdf	10, 14, 16
Guy Goodwin-Gill and Jane McAdam, <i>The Refugee in International Law</i> (3rd ed. 2007)	22
<i>Handbook on Procedures and Criteria for Determining Refugee Status Under the 1951 Convention and the 1967 Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees</i> , U.N. Doc. HCR/IP/4 Eng./REV.1 (January 1992).....	5, 6, 15
<i>International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights</i> , Dec. 19, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171 (<i>entered into force</i> Mar. 23, 1976).....	18
<i>Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees</i> , Jan. 31, 1967, 606 U.N.T.S. 267	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 16, 22, 25
Statute of the Office of the UNHCR, U.N. Doc. A/RES/428(v) (1950).....	1
Summary Record of the Third Meeting, Conference of Plenipotentiaries on the Status of Refugees and Stateless Persons, U.N. Doc. A/Conf.2/SR.3 (July 3, 1951).....	6
<i>UNHCR Guidelines on International Protection: “Membership in a Particular Social Group,” Within the Context of Article 1A(2) of the 1951 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees</i> , U.N. Doc. HCR/GIP/02/02 (May 7, 2002)	3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 14, 15, 16, 20, 22, 23

USAID Bureau for Latin American and Caribbean Affairs
Office of Regional Sustainable Development,
Central America and Mexico Gang Assessment (Apr. 2006),
available at [http://www.usaid.gov/locations/
latin_america_caribbean/democracy/gangs_assessment.pdf](http://www.usaid.gov/locations/latin_america_caribbean/democracy/gangs_assessment.pdf)18, 21

Washington Office on Latin America,
Transnational Study on Youth Gangs (Mar. 30, 2007),
available at [http://www.wola.org/media/Gangs/
executive_summary_gangs_study.pdf](http://www.wola.org/media/Gangs/executive_summary_gangs_study.pdf)19, 20
